
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 
Date Friday 30 July 2021 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2021  (Pages 3 - 12) 

3. Declarations of interest   

4. 2020/2021 Final Outturn for the General Fund and Collection 
Fund - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources (Interim)  
(Pages 13 - 70) 

5. Strategic Risk Management - Progress Report for 2021/2022: 
Review 1 January 2021 - 31 May 2021 - Report of the Corporate 
Director of Resources (Interim)  (Pages 71 - 90) 

6. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

7. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information   

Part B 

 

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 

 
8. Member Training - Corporate Governance   

9. Member Training - Risk Management   



10. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
22 July 2021 
 
 
To: The Members of the Audit Committee 

 
 Councillor A Watson (Chair) 

Councillor L Fenwick (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors B Avery, A Jackson, M Johnson, B Kellett, 
M McGaun, R Ormerod and T Smith 

 
 Co-opted Members: 
 

Mr C Robinson and Mr I Rudd 
 
 
 

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000269704 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Durham on Wednesday 30 June 2021 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Watson (Chair) 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors B Avery, A Jackson, M Johnson, M McGaun, R Ormerod and T Smith 
 

Co-opted Members: 
Mr C Robinson and Mr I Rudd  
 

 

1 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fenwick and Kellett. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2021 were confirmed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Quarter 4 2020/21 Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance 
Report  
 
The Committee received a report from the Occupational Health and Safety 
Manager that provided an update on health, safety and wellbeing 
performance for quarter four of 2020/21 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Occupational Health and Safety Manager highlighted the key areas of 
the report including: 
 

 COVID 19 Update 

 Consultation/communication 

 Fire Incidents 

 Fire Inspections 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 Enforcement Body Intervention & significant incidents 

 Waste Transfer Stations 

 Employee Health and Wellbeing 

 Occupational Health Service 

 Employee Mental Health and Wellbeing 

 Potentially Violent Persons Register (PVPR) 

 Corporate Health and Safety Risks 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

5 Internal Audit Progress Report Period Ended 31 March 2021  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager (Interim) which informed Members of the work that 
had been carried out by Internal Audit during the period as part of the 
2020/21 Internal Audit Plan (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Audit Manager highlighted progress against the Plan for each Service 
Grouping, and informed Members of the amendments to the plan and the 
unplanned audit reviews in the quarter.  The report also provided a summary 
of the survey response rate, progress on actions due, implemented and 
overdue, and the finalised audit that had been issued with a limited 
assurance opinion. Despite the cha
[...]
as not over exposed.  Financial 
systems testing gave the assurances that they were operating in the way 
expected and therefore the issues were more to do with compliance rather 
than systematic issues, though some improvements can always be made.  

Page 7



Mr Robinson asked if there was anything that could be done to raise the level 
of compliance and was advised that the incidents were isolated but were 
actioned. 
 
The Corporate Director of Resources (Interim) further explained that it was 
an ongoing challenge and that it was fundamental for the council to hold 
people to account and seek assurances from the internal review and that the 
Audit Committee had a key role to play here.  The report in Part B would 
provide further assurance about how officers were held to account on a 
limited assurance review of Fuel Cards and he assured members that this 
was mainly about compliance in some areas and from some officers rather 
than a systematic underlying problem within the council. 
 
Resolved:  
(i)  That the content of the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2020/2021 at 

Appendix 2 be noted;  
(ii)  That the overall ‘moderate’ opinion provided on the adequacy and 

effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment for 
2020/2021 be noted.  

 

12 Compliance with International Auditing Standards  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chair of the Audit Committee 
which advised Members of a response that had been prepared relating to a 
letter sent from Mazars, the Council’s external auditor, regarding compliance 
with International Auditing Standards (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the response be noted. 
 

13 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2020/21  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
(Interim) which sought approval of the draft Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) for 2020/21 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Principal Risk and Governance Officer reported on the draft Annual 
[...]
or of Resources (Interim) placed on record his thanks to 
the Finance and other teams plus the Risk teams for pulling together the 
draft accounts and supporting statement in such a challenging time. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Draft Statement of Accounts for the County Council for the financial 
year ended 31 March 2021 be noted. 
 

15 Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Plan 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager (Interim) which submitted for approval the revised 
Internal Audit Strategy, Charter and Internal Audit Plan for 2021/2022 (for 
copy see file of Minutes). Minor changes only had been made to these 
documents. 
 
Resolved: 
(i) That the Internal Audit Strategy be approved. 

Page 9



(ii) That the Internal Audit Charter be approved. 
(iii) That the Internal Audit Plan be approved. 
 

16 Exclusion of the public  
 
Resolved: 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 

17 Internal Audit Progress Report Period Ended 31 March 2021  
 
The Committee considered Appendices 6 and 7 of the report of the Chief 
Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager (Interim) which detailed the 
actions agreed by managers in response to internal audit recommendations 
that were outstanding (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Audit Manager highlighted in detail the context and findings of the review 
of Fuel Cards and explained the underpinning reasons for the limited 
assurance given in this review. 
 
The Head of Environment and Head of Transactional Services attended to 
provide the Committee with an update on the actions that had been 
implemented following the limited assurance opinion given and to provide 
assurance that the actions implemented and the controls that had been 
strengthened would address the issues highlighted. Both gave thanks to the 
Internal Audit Team for their work in this area and welcomed a follow-up 
review within the next six months at which it was expected that the Audit 
Committee would receive independent assurance these matters had been 
addressed to. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

18 Protecting the Public Purse - Annual Report 2020/21  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager (Interim) which presented the Protecting the 
Public Purse Update Report for 2020/21 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager referred Members 
to the cases of potential internal fraud reported and the ongoing 
investigations. 
 
 

Page 10



Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Audit Committee 
 

30 July 2021 
 

2020/21 Final Outturn for the General Fund 
and Collection Fund 
 

 

 

 
 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources (Interim) 

Councillor Richard Bell, Portfolio Holder for Finance 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide Members with details of the final outturn for the General 
Fund and Collection Fund for 2020/21. 
 

Executive Summary 

2 The attached report was presented at Cabinet on 7 July 2021. 
 

3 The report presents the: 
 
(a) final revenue and capital outturn for the General Fund for 2020/21; 
 
(b) final outturn for the Council’s Council Tax and Business Rates 

Collection Fund for 2020/21; 
 

(c) use of and contributions to earmarked, cash limit and general 
reserves in year and at year end together with the closing position 
regarding balances held at 31 March 2021; and 

 

(d) achievement of Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) (10) savings 
targets in 2020/21. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
4 Audit Committee is recommended to note the de
[...]
) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

5 To provide Cabinet with information on the:  
 
(e) final revenue and capital outturn for the General Fund for 2020/21; 
 
(f) final outturn for the Council’s Council Tax and Business Rates 

Collection Fund for 2020/21; 
 

(g) use of and contributions to earmarked, cash limit and general 
reserves in year and at year end together with the closing position 
regarding balances held at 31 March 2021; and 

 

(h) achievement of Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) (10) savings 
targets in 2020/21. 

 

Executive summary 
 
6 Since the outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic, the council, its partners, 

local businesses and local communities have been working tirelessly to 
respond to the pandemic and to put plans in place for the restoration 
and recovery of services post-pandemic. 

7 The financial impact of COVID-19 in 2020/21 is significant and complex, 
which, throughout the year, made forecasting the council’s outturn 
position even more challenging than usual.  

Page 17



 

 

8 The long term impact of the pandemic on the council’s finances beyond 
2020/21 is still not clear, which adds to the uncertainty we face in terms 
of the councils longer term financial outlook, as set out in the MTFP(11) 
and 2021/22 to 2024/25 Budget Report to County Council on 24 
February 2021 and in the updated MTFP(12) forecasts and report that 
are contained elsewhere on this Agenda.  

9 In the last year, the council has had to implement national support 
schemes at short notice such as the various Business Rates Grants 
Support Schemes; the Council Tax Hardship Support Schemes; Test 
and Trace Payments; the Winter Support Payments Scheme; Infection 
Control Schemes and Contain Outbreak Management schemes, as well 
as dealing with, and implementing, a range of supplier relief schemes. 
The council has also addressed increased demand for support to 
vulnerable households, whilst trying to accommodate new ways of 
working in response 
[...]
s the four tranches of non ring fenced grant funding the 
council received for the additional costs incurred as a result of COVID-
19 and claims under the Income Guarantee Scheme the council was 
provided with £53.490 million of grant support last year. The additional 
net expenditure and loss of income associated with the COVID-19 
outbreak actual outturn was £50.911 million.    

15 The government has introduced regulations so that the financial impact 
of any 2020/21 in year Collection Fund deficit for council tax and 
business rates must be spread over three years. Across the three years 
2021/22 to 2023/24, the government is providing 75% grant support for 
the 2020/21 in year deficit position, although the assessment of loss for 
council tax does not provide coverage for non collection below the 
council’s 99% overall forecast collection rate.  

16 The COVID-19 pandemic impacted significantly on normal business as 
usual expenditure last year. There was delayed recruitment, savings 
against mileage and other costs as a result of large proportions of staff 
working from home and savings in operational building costs amongst 
other areas. In addition, care costs linked to hospital discharges during 
the period March 2020 to August 2020 were met by the Durham Clinical 
Commissioning Group under temporary national funding arrangements 
via NHS England. These cases were treated as Continuing Health Care 
under the Discharge to Assess regime until such time as they are 
properly assessed so costs that would otherwise be normally met by the 
council are being recovered from the CCG. In reality, many of these 
cases continued to be funded by NHS England up to 31 March 2021. 

17 Throughout the year it has been difficult to forecast the outturn position 
for 2020/21 and a wide range of assumptions had to be applied in 
formulating the quarterly forecast reports in relation to expenditure and 
income due to the uncertainty that existed regarding the impact of 
COVID-19
[...]
 
earmarked reserves is the £24.863 million Section 31 grant income the 
council received to cover the loss of business rate income in 2020/21. 
Businesses were able to access significant business rate reductions 
linked to COVID-19, which impacted on the councils business rates 
yield. This loss of income was reimbursed to the council via a Section 
31 grant. This sum however has to be carried forward as an earmarked 
reserve for application in the next three years in line with Collection 
Fund regulations.   

24 The final capital outturn position for 2020/21 was an underspend of 
£20.427 million, which is 14.64% of the revised capital budget of 
£139.511 million agreed by Cabinet in March 2021. 

25 The final outturn for the Council Tax Collection Fund is a deficit of 
£10.316 million. Durham County Council’s share of the deficit is   
£8.707 million. 

26 The final outturn for the Business Rates Collection Fund is a net deficit 
of £35.331 million of which Durham County Council’s share (49%) is 
£17.312 million.  
 

27 The council’s share of the in year business rates deficit of           
£21.346 million, excluding the surplus brought forward from 2019/20 of      
£4.034 million, is offset in the General Fund by the receipt of additional 

Page 20



 

 

Section 31 grants of £24.863 million, leaving a net in year surplus of         
£3.517 million at year end, mainly due to the surplus brought forward 
from 2019/20. 
 

28 The government has indicated that the financial impact of any 2020/21 
in year Collection Fund deficit for council tax and business rates must 
be spread over three years. Across the three years 2021/22 to 2023/24, 
the government will provide 75% grant support for the 2020/21 in year 
deficit position, although the assessment of loss for council tax does not 
provide coverage for non collection below the council 99% forecast 
collection rate.  

29 In 2020/21 the council has delivered MTFP(10) savings totalling   
£7.760 million, which wa
[...]
sh Limit Reserves -11,759 -1,800 -5,808 3,594 -4,014 -15,773

Total Council Reserves -204,697 54,094 -94,929 0 -40,835 -245,532

Schools' Balances

Schools' Revenue Balance CYPS -15,949 0 -15,225 0 -15,225 -31,174

DSG Reserve CYPS 3,807 0 -2,205 -5,726 -7,931 -4,124

Total Schools and DSG Reserve -12,142 0 -17,430 -5,726 -23,156 -35,298

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 

 

Audit Committee 

30 July 2021 

Strategic Risk Management Progress 

Report for 2021/22                          

Review 1: 1 January – 31 May 2021 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources (Interim) 

Councillor Richard Bell, Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for 
Finance 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report highlights the strategic risks facing the Council and gives an 
insight into the work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management 
Group between January and May 2021. The report also identifies any 
emerging risks that are in the process of being assessed. 

Executive summary 

2 This report supports the Council’s Risk Management Strategy. Audit 
Committee is charged with monitoring and overseeing corporate 
governance arrangements, including risk management activity. Heads 
of service identify and manage risks that may impede achievement of 
Council objectives and provide assurance that effective controls are in 
place. Risks are reviewed three times each year, which contributes to 
improved performance, decision-making and governance. 

3 Two risks relating to the secure children’s home and the potential long-
term impacts of Covid19 on educational attainment have been added to 
the register since the last report. This report also highlights, as an 
emerging risk, the uncertainties and challenges around Government 
plans to improve health and social care. There also continues to be 
significant uncertainty in terms of COVID-19 and the UK exit from the 
European Union. 

4 On 31 May 2021, there were 31 risks on the strategic risk register. 
There are six key risks, relating to COVID-19, MTFP savings plans, 

Page 71

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

Government funding, climate change, child safeguarding and vulnerable 
adults, for which key mitigating actions have been identified.  

5 Performance against key indicators is set out to provide assurance that 
strategic risks are being effectively managed, and that officers and 
members are appropriately skilled in risk management. 

Recommendation(s) 

6 Audit Committee is requested to confirm that this report provides 
assurance that strategic risks are being effectively managed within the 
risk management framework across the Council. 

  

Page 72



3 
 

Background 

7 Each corporate director has a designated service risk manager to lead 
on the co-ordination of risk management at a service grouping level.  In 
addition, the Council has designated the Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Portfolio holder for Finance and the Corporate Director of Resources as 
member and officer risk champions respectively. Collectively, they meet 
with the Risk and Governance Manager as a Corporate Risk 
Management Group (CRMG).  A summary setting out how the Council 
deals with the risk management framework is included in appendix 2. 

8 Throughout this report, both in the summary and the appendices, all 
risks are reported as ‘net risk’ (after putting in place mitigating controls 
to the ‘gross risk’ assessment), which is based on an assessment of the 
impact and likelihood of the risk occurring with existing controls in place. 

Current status of the risks to the Council 

9 Two new risks have been added (secure children’s home and Covid19 
impacts on educational attainment). There is one emerging risk relating 
to the uncertainties and challenges around Government plans to 
improve health and social care. More details are included in appendix 3. 

10 There continues to be significant uncertainty in terms of COVID-19 and 
the UK exit from the Europe
[...]
mbers are appropriately skilled in risk 
management, performance against key indicators is set out in appendix 
5. 

 

Author 

Dave Marshall   Tel:  03000 269648 

 

  

Page 74



5 
 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

There are no direct implications, but effective risk management helps to 

ensure compliance with legal and regulatory obligations. 

Finance 

There are no direct financial implications, but effective risk management helps 

to avoid or minimise financial loss. 

Consultation 

None 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

None 

Climate Change 

There are no direct climate change implications, but effective risk 

management helps to avoid or minimise adverse impacts. 

Human Rights 

None 

Crime and Disorder 

None 

Staffing 

Staff training needs are addressed in the risk management training plan. 

Accommodation 

None 

Risk 

This report supports the delivery of the objectives of the Council’s Risk 

Management Strategy. 

Procurement 

None 

  

Page 75



6 
 

Appendix 2:  How the Risk Management Framework operates 

 

The Cabinet and the Corporate Management Team have designated the 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for the Deputy Leader and Finance and the Corporate 
Director of Resources as Member and Officer Risk Champions respectively. 
Together they jointly take responsibility for embedding risk management 
throughout the Council and are supported by the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager, the lead officer responsible for risk management, 
as well as the Risk, Insurance and Governance Manager.   
 
Each service grouping also has a designated service risk manager to lead on 
risk management at a service grouping level, and act as a first point of contact 
for staff who require any advice or guidance on risk management. Collectively, 
the risk champions, service risk managers and the Risk and Governance 
Manager meet as a Corporate Risk Management Group.  This group monitors 
the progress 
[...]
  

 
  The Council is experiencing challenges in recruitment and retention of 

residential workers in the secure children’s centre. The centre supports 
children and young people from across England and Wales who are a 
significant risk to themselves or others, when no other type of 
placement can keep them safe, having often experienced significant 
trauma and displayed challenging behaviour. Employees are regularly 
faced with self-harm, suicide attempts, assaults, and the need to 
physically restrain young people to prevent serious harm. Existing and 
planned mitigations aim to protect the physical health and mental 
wellbeing of children and staff. Recruitment strategies are being 
reviewed with a view to addressing recruitment difficulties and promptly 
appointing the right candidates to vacant posts. The net evaluation of 
this risk is a moderate impact and a possible likelihood (CYP). 

 
2 Pupils may not adequately recover from the impacts of Covid19, leading 

to ongoing or increased inequality of educational outcomes, restricted 
employment prospects and an increase in the number of NEETS. 

 
There is a growing evidence around the impact of school closures on 
the learning outcomes of pupils. Research shows that pupils have made 
less academic progress compared with previous year groups and there 
is a large attainment gap for disadvantaged pupils, which seems to 
have grown. The Council is working with partners to help schools with 
planning, training, performance monitoring and maximising funding and 
resources. The net evaluation of this risk is a moderate impact and a 
possible likelihood (CYP). 

 
Emerging Risk 
 
3 Uncertainties and challenges in relation to the white paper - Integration 

and Innovation: working together to improve health and social care for 
all  

 
  The Government plans to introduce a Health and Social Care Bill to 

Parliament in 2021 so that the measures can start to be implemented in 
2022.  

Page 79



10 
 

While, the
[...]
poverty to help alleviate the impacts on County Durham residents. 

  

P
age 89



20 
 

Appendix 5:  Performance of Risk Management 

 
Performance Indicators - Tangible Measures  
 

 Objective: To demonstrate that risks are being effectively managed   

KPI Measure of Assessment Target & (Frequency of 
Measurement) 

Last Period This Period 

All risks are reviewed on a 
continual cycle 

Service Risk Review completed each 
quarter 

100% (3 times pa) 100% 100% 

Risk mitigation is being 
implemented as planned 

Risk actions on high-scoring risks 
implemented within target date 

Target N/A (3 times pa) No outstanding actions No outstanding actions 

Risks are being effectively 
managed 

Number of current risks where Net risk 
scores have reduced over the quarter  

Target N/A (3 times pa) None None 

Contributing to effective 
corporate governance 

Meeting CIPFA governance principles 
and objectives on risk management 

Confirmed in the annual 
review of the 
effectiveness of corporate 
governance (Annual) 

None None 

 Objective: To ensure that Officers and Members are appropriately skilled in risk management   

KPI Measure of Assessment Target & (Frequency of 
Measurement) 

Last Period This Period 

Appropriate staff are adequately 
skilled in risk management  

Number of officers attending risk 
management training course  

Target N/A 

 

No training provided in this 
period due to the COVID-
19 response. 

No training provided in this period 
due to the COVID-19 response. 

Members are adequately skilled 
in risk management  

New Members attending risk 
management training course within 6 
months of being elected (for co-opted 
members, within 6 months of being 
appointed) 

75%  

 

No training provided in this 
period due to the COVID-
19 response. 

No training provided in this period 
due to the COVID-19 response. 

 

  

P
age 90


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2021
	4 2020/2021 Final Outturn for the General Fund and Collection Fund - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources (Interim)
	5 Strategic Risk Management - Progress Report for 2021/2022: Review 1 January 2021 - 31 May 2021 - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources (Interim)
	Strategic Risk Management Progress Report 01 January 2021 to May 2021 CMT.pdf (p.1-21)
	00. Draft Audit Committee Agenda 30-07-2021 v2.pdf (p.22-23)




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Durham on Friday 30 July 2021 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Watson (Chair) 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors L Fenwick (Vice-Chair), B Avery, M Johnson and R Ormerod 
 

Co-opted Members: 
Mr C Robinson and Mr I Rudd 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jackson, Kellett, 
McGaun and Smith. 
 

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2021  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2021 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 2020/2021 Final Outturn for the General Fund and Collection Fund  
 
The Committee received a report of the Interim Corporate Director of 
Resources (for copy see file of minutes) which had been agreed by Cabinet 
on 7 July 2021 and provided information with regards to; 
 

(a) final revenue and capital outturn for the General Fund for 2020/21; 
(b) final outturn for the Council’s Council Tax and Business Rates 

Collection Fund for 2020/21; 
(c) use of and contributions to earmarked, cash limit and general 

reserves in year and the closing position regarding balances held 
at 31 March 2021. 

 



Mr Rudd thanked the Interim Corporate Director of Resources for the 
comprehensive report he had presented.  Mr Rudd referred to Council Tax 
collection rates detailed at paragraph 139 of the Cabinet report which 
detailed a Council Tax collection rate of 93.72% as at 31 March 2021 and 
asked whether this had improved since that date.  The Interim Corporate 
Director of Resources replied that this was the in-year recovery rate which 
was lower than the previous year and was a product of the Council 
suspending recovery action to support vulnerable households during the year 
in response to the pandemic.  The in-year forecasts had anticipated that 
recovery action would have commenced earlier than it actually did, but full 
recovery action was only recommenced from May 2021 onwards.  An 
improved collection rate was anticipated now that recovery action had 
recommenced. 
 
Mr Rudd referred to paragraph 28 of the Cabinet report which suggested the 
government would provide some assistance of a 75% grant towards the 
support for that and that it then goes on to say that the assessment for the 
loss would not provide coverage for non-collection below 99% of the 
recovery.  Mr Rudd was not sure how this worked out in practice and how 
much support the government was willing to give.  The Interim Corporate 
Director of Resources confirmed that when the government had sent the 
regulations around this it had capped the level of support that could be 
provided and assumed that overall we would eventually achieve a 99% 
recovery rate on the council tax that had been levied and was only providing 
75% coverage for the reduction in council tax levied (mainly as a result of 
increase in incidence of council tax reduction claims) not for any unpaid 
council tax.  The Interim Corporate Director of Resources added that he was 
happy to send a more detailed note on this to Members as it was quite a 
technical calculation. 
 
Postscript Note: 
 
The calculation to determine the level of Government support that is 
available is prescribed by MHCLG, as follows:  
 

QRC 4 2020/21 Net Collectible Debit 
x CTR 1 2020/21 expected collection rate 
+ gross up for S13A1(C) discounts  
Less CTR 1 2020/21 Council Tax requirements 
x 2020/21 precept proportionate share 
x 75% 

 
For DCC, this is:  
 

QRC 4 2020/21 
Net Collectible 

 £290,219,651.14  



Debit 

CTR 1 2020/21 
expected collection 
rate 

x 99%  

 = £287,317,454.63  

Gross up for 
S13A1(C) 
discounts  

+ £4,306,480.17 Hardship and care leavers 

 = £291,623,934.80  

    

Less CTR 1 
2020/21 Council 
Tax requirements 

- £293,555,282.00  

 = -£1,931,347.20 This is the shortfall between 
what was budgeted for, and 
what was levied (for 20/21 only) 

    

2020/21 precept 
proportionate share 

x 84.51% DCC’s share of Council Tax 

 = -£1,632,261.91 DCC’s share of the shortfall 

    

x 75% = -£1,224,196.43 Grant entitlement 

 
The QRC 4 (Council Tax & NDR Collection Return Quarter 4) and CTR 1 
(Council Tax Requirement Return) are both statutory returns to MHCLG, 
certified by the S151 officer. 

                
Key areas where the calculation differs from our overall deficit position: 

 The calculation is based on the 2020/21 recovery year only and 
excludes movements in respect of other billing years. 

 The calculation excludes any movements on the bad debt provision. 
 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

5 Strategic Risk Management - Progress Report for 2021/2022: 
Review 1 January 2021 - 31 May 2021  
 
The Committee received a report of the Interim Corporate Director of 
Resources which highlighted the strategic risks facing the Council and which 
gave an insight into the work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management 
Group between January and May 2021. The report also identified any 
emerging risks that were in the process of being assessed (for copy see file 
of Minutes). 



 
The Risk, Insurance and Governance Manager highlighted the changes 
since the last report.  He informed Members that two risks relating to the 
recruitment and retention of residential workers at the secure children’s home 
and the potential long-term impacts of Covid-19 on educational attainment 
had been added to the risk register.  There was also an emerging risk of the 
uncertainties and challenges around Government plans to improve health 
and social care and that there continued to be a significant uncertainty in 
terms of Covid-19 and the UK exit from the European Union. 
 
Mr Robinson referred to the identified critical risks, which had been fairly 
static for a number of years and asked whether there were any specific 
actions which could be taken to try and reduce the impact or the likelihood of 
these risks.  The Risk, Insurance and Governance Manager replied that 
these risks were assessed on an ongoing basis. 
 
Mr Robinson stated that the Committee had focussed on the six Key Risks 
for a period of time and asked whether there was an opportunity for it to 
focus on other risks where there may be something more active which could 
be monitored.  The Interim Corporate Director of Resources replied that a 
report could be brought to the next meeting which would contain more detail 
of what underpinned each of the strategic non-Key Risks. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report provides assurance that strategic risks were being effectively 
managed within the risk management framework across the Council and that 
reports to future meetings contain more detail of what underpinned each of 
the strategic non-Key Risks 
 

6 Exclusion of the public  
 
That under Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 

7 Member Training - Corporate Governance  
 
The Committee received training from the Risk, Insurance and Governance 
Manager on Corporate Governance and how this linked with the role of the 
Audit Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 



8 Member Training - Risk Management  
 
The Committee received training from the Principal Risk and Governance 
Officer on Risk Management and how this linked with the role of the Audit 
Committee. 
 


